IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS 7

PERMANENT LICENSE NUMBER 190124 § ?
ISSUED TO § N
KIZZIE LENETT MASS § §
RESPONDENT § BOARD OF NURSING ;5 {

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: KIZZIE LENETT MASS
2212 KAY DR.
MARSHALL, TX 75670

An Order of the Board was entered for Kizzie Lenett Mass on February 9, 2016. The Order,
however, contained the wrong effective date. Upon notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like
the Courts, have the power to enter nunc pro tunc orders where it can be seen by reference to a record
that what was intended to be entered, but was omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected
upon satisfactory proof of its rendition provided that no intervening rights will be prejudiced.
Railroad Comm'n v. McClain, 356 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Tex. App.--Austin 1962, no writ) (citing
Frankfort Ky. Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Frankfort, 276 Ky. 199, 123 S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due
consideration of the record and the facts therein submits and enters the corrected Order, which
contains the corrected effective date. Respondent received due process regarding his license;
therefore, his rights have not been prejudiced.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Order of the Board is hereby
approved and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective February 9, 2016

Entered this 20™ day of May, 2016.

BY: M%W

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT §  BEFORE THE TEXAS N7 g
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING ‘="§ S ol
LICENSE NUMBER 190124 § g1 2%
ISSUED TO KIZZIE LENETT MASS, §  ELIGIBILITY AND § 25t
RESPONDENT § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE & § 288
2 2 g
ORDER OF THE BOARD .,5
g5
TO: Kizzie Lenett Mass s
2212 Kay Dr.
Marshall, TX 75670

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on February 9, 2016, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001 .054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show_combliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and fﬁed inaccordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. Cobpe Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order



)

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
190124, previously issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be,
and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 9th day of February, 2016.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: ‘& u““"a g %ma-/
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed November 3, 2015.
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 190124
Issned to KIZZIE LENETT MASS
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the LL_ day of ?'P b YU an N R '2‘0&, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addreéed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Kizzie Lenett Mass
2212 Kay Dr.
Marshall, TX 75670

Via USPS First Class Mail
Kizzie Lenett Mass
4954 US Hwy 798
Carthage, TX 75633

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 190124 : §
Issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS, § :
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

- Thisds a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301,452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
KIZZIE LENETT MASS, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 190124, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written-notice-of the facts and conduet alleged-to warrant adverse licensure action was:sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given oppartunity to show -
compliance with dll requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

CHARGE 1,

On or about January 14, 2014, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to BURGLARY OF A -
VEHICLE, a Class-A misdemeanor offense in the County Court at Law, Harrison County, Texas,
under Cause No. 2013-1078. As & result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were
deferred, without entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on:probation for a
period of eighteen (18) months and ordered to pay a fine and court costs,

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE IL

On or about November 24, 2014, Respondent was indicted for the offense of FAIL TO IDENTIFY
GIVING FALSE/FICTITIOUS INFORMATION, a Class B misdemeanor offense for providing false
information to a peace officer. This matter is pending in the Panola County Court of Law, Panola
County, Texas, under Cause No. 28743-C.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary . action in. accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE III.

On or about January 30, 2015, Respondent was indicted for the offense of THEFT OF
PROPERTY>=$500<%1,500, a Class A misdemeanor offense for issuing a check to ABC Wrecker
Service with insufficient funds. This matter is pending in the Panola County Court at Law, Panola
County, Texas, under Cause No. 28855-C.



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE IV.

On or sbout November 18, 2014, Respondent entered a plea of guilty to and was convicted of
BURGLARY OF A VEHICLE, a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on.or about.July 25,
, 2014, in the County Coutt of Panola County, Texas, under Cause No, 28638-C. As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Panola County Détention Center for
a period of twelve (12) months; however, i imposition of the sentence of confinement was suspendcd
and Respondent was-placed 'on probation for.a period of twelve (12) months, and ordered to pay
restitution in the amount oftwothousand onehundred twenty dollars ($2,120), along with afine and
court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301,452(b)(10), Texas Ocoupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217,12(13).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuait to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex.-Admin. Code: §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. CopE Ch, 53, Additionally, staff will seek
- to impose on Respondent the: administrative costs of the. proceedmg pursuant to Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The costof ptoceedings shall include, but is not limited'to, the cost paid.
by the Board to the:State Office of Administrative Hearmgs and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel-forlegal and investigative services, the costofa. court reporter and witnesses,
reproductxon of records Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at.
least orie thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00),

NOTICE IS GIVEN: that all statutes and rtules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct; and on adopted policies related to
Behavior Involving Lying and Falsification; and related to Behavior Involving Fraud, Theft, and
Deception, which can be found under the "Discipline & Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines”
section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE‘ IS GIVEN 'that based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary

Matrix, located at 22 TEX, ADMIN. COBE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline &

Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated September
14, 2010.

Y

Filed this _ ZI/J | day of _ 494! A

TEXAS'BOARD OF NURSING

p ; ‘W. Johnston, General-Counsel - -

Bogrd Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Jotin R, Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F, Legris; Assistant General Counsel
State Bar'No. (00785533.

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24086670

134
)

333 Guadalupe, Tower I, Suite 460.
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F: (512).305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated September 14, 2010

D(2015.08.28)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

L RSP, §,§ 3’55

3 ) -3

. [ isx
In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §  AGREED - g N1
License Number 190124 § | s Niide
issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS §  ORDER § M
N 11
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Be gg%

i - | E

considered the matter of KIZZIE LENETT MASS, Vocational Nurse License Number 190..., ¢

hereirigftet feferred to as Respondent.

Information. rece‘ivéﬁ by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301_.452:(1:)'(1’0)&(1'3), Texas Occupations Code, Texas Occupations Code.
.Respondent;waived-representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and sgreed
to the-entry of this Order oﬁ"eréd on May 31, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomaé, MN, RN, Bxeoutive

Director, subject.to ratification by the Board.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speclﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show.compliance with all requirements of-the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4.  Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Panola Junior College,
Carthage, Texes, on August 18, 2000, Respondent was licensed to praetice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 9, 2003.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

09/2003 - 05/2008 Staff Nurse Henderson Health and Rehabilitation
: Center, Henderson, Texas

190124:123 Clo



7.

Respondent's nursing emiployment history continued:

06/2008 - 07/2009 Staff Nurse Commux‘lity Care Center
Marshall, Texas

04/2009 - 1072009 Staff Nurse Heritage House of Marshall
Marshall, Texas

09/2009 - Unknown Staff Nurse Marshall Manor Nursing Home

Marshall, Texas

On or about March 20, 2007, Respondent plead "Guilty" to "Theft of Property >=$20<$500
by Check" (& Mmdemeanor Class B offénse committed on March 4, 2007) in the County
Court. at Law, Panola County, Texas, Cause Number 24043, As-a result of the plea,
Respondent received six (6) months confinement, which was suspended, was placed -on
twelve (12) months probation, and was.ordered to pay a fine and court costs. Respondent’s

-conduct was hkely to injure the public.

On-or about March 2, 2008, while: -renewing her license with The Texas Board of Nursing;

- Respondent: answered "No" to question: number two (2) which asked, in relevant part, "Have

you, within the past 24:months.or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including
those pending appeal:

been: convicted of a misdemeanor? ..,

pled nolo contendere; no contest, or guilty?

received deferred adjudication?

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not ad)udicatad guilty? ...

been arrested or have any pending criminal chargcs?

been cited or charged with. any violation of the law? ;.

Onor about March 20, 2007, Respondent plead "Guilty” to "Theft of Propcrty >=§20<§500
by Check" (a stdemca.nor Class B offense committed on March 4, 2007) in the County
Court at Law, Panola County, Texas, Cause Number 24043, As a result of the plea,
Respondent received six (6) months corifinement, which was suspended, was placed on
twelve (12) months probation, and was ordered to pay a fine and court costs. Respondent’s
conduct may have affected the Board’s decision regarding her licensure,

EUFJ;O?'

or;

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine(9), Respondent was employed

as a Staff Nurse with Community Care Center, Marshall, Texas, and had been in this position
for one (1) year.

On or about June 11, 2009, while employed with Community Care Center of Marshall,
Marshall, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician when Respondent found Resident
C. M. unresponsive, Resident C.M. was terminallyill and the resident’s change in condition

was not reported to the physician until tbe next shxft came on duty Rmdcnt C. M. died later

190124:123 -2
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In response to- the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that

Resident C. M. was terminal, thatthe physician was aware of the resident’s overall declining
condition, and that “During the last 6months, (the) resident had several changes inmentation
including hallucinating, confusion, blank staring, disrobing, yélling, and excess lsthergy.
Resident (CM)’s status fluctuated from day to day with varying levels of weakness,

orientation, and physical condition; On previous incidents, (the) resident responded to

oxygen therapy and rest with improvement noted by increased activity and increased
orientation. On June 11, 2009, at the start of my 6-2 shift as-charge nurse, the CNA and 1
found C.M. lying flat in bed where she appeared to have some difficulty btesthing”

Respondent states that she elevated the head of the bed and initiated oxygen at 2 liters per
nasal cannula, and:the resident was-nonverbal and staring into space, Respondert indicates

sho called the RN supervisor and the ADON into the room, who she states “vorbally agreed
witlhi iy assessment and Tnterventions.” According to Respondent, the resident was more

responsive throughout the shift, and toward the end of her shift, the resident responded to

name and her eyes focused on the person talking.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
ovet this matter, - -

Notice was served in. acoondince with law,

The evidence recsived is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Toxas Qoccupations Code, end 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1i(1)A)(1)B),
(DD)(HMV)&(1)(P)and 22 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4): () H)&(6)(D).
The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse Licerise Number 190124,

heretofore {ssued to KIZZIB LENETT MASS, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,

- IT'IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL complyin all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rulesand Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

150124:423 -3-
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent maynot work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Boar& of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work, -

IT'IS FURTHER AGREED thiti"

(1) RESPONDENT .SHALI.;, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. I-;I'amé- study courses and vides programs will not be approved. In-order for the course to
be approved, the target audience sﬁaﬂ include nurses, It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length, The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, MiSuse,- Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification, Courses focusing én malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to ;reri:fy RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

190124:123 ~4-
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video-programs willnot be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses, The didactic portion of this

- course shali-be a minimum of six (6) hours in length, RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in a-clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours; The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall e provided byitie
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of thi'scour‘se. To be approved, the course
shall.cover atl systems of the body, Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL,
NOT be accopted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives fOr: the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to: be used to determine successful completion- of the
course, RESFONDENT SHALL successfullycompleteboth the didactic and clinieal portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB the instructor to submit a

* Verification of Course Compleﬁon‘ form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure.Bogrd-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: } 720

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1).year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order

to.receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

“education certificate of completion Tor THIS Progra fo the: Board's O1iice, 1o the afention of

190124:123 «5- cio



Monitoring. This course is to bé taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at thefollowing

web address: fittp v ledringent comibro

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount-of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Paymentis to bo made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's clieck
or U'S. inoney order, 'Fhffi‘éﬁf)a)anémé will not be accepted.

ITISFURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICEIN 4 HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
'RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A '

M OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (125 MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD: |

(5Y RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on 'RESPONDBNT'S‘license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of th?s Orderand all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

190124:123 -6- clo



Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, ifany, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment,

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing fo submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided ta the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse;

.(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vacational Nurss who is on the premises, The supervising nurse is not required to be on.the same
unit or ward 3 RESPONDENT, but should be.on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two :(Z)f:y'eafszexp'.eﬁn-"enwm the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
wotking. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDEN’I‘ SHALL NOT be self-
. employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervi‘sea. the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to.

the office of the Board at the end of each three (3)month period for one (1) year of employment as

a nurse,

190124:123 -7- clo



IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's liceﬁse to practice nursing in the State of
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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lunderstand that Thave the right t_g. legal counsel prior to-si'gniﬁg this Agreed Order,
I waive representation by c,ourisel. I have reviewed this Order, 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations-alleged herein, By my signatare on this Order, I agree to the Findings of PFact
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any:conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. T Waive judicial review of this Order, T understand that this Order is subject o
ritification by thie Boagd, Whené‘thfs?eﬁmisraﬁﬁe‘d; the terms of this Orderbecome effective, and
a copy will bemailed tome, [ understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanetion, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

: —
,. teof "o 7 4 )
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES ‘CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratifyand adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5% day of August, 2010, by KIZZIR

LENETT MASS, Vocatxonal Nurse License Number 190124, and said Order is ﬁnal

Effective this 14* day of September, 2010.

Kathetine A, Thomas, MN RN
Executive Director on behalf
‘of said Bodrd -

' ’ma ey m\“‘k

190124:123 Clo



IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT §  BEFORE THE TEXAS 7 2 5
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE §  BOARD OF NURSING @§ Y
LICENSE NUMBER 190124 § g1 izg
ISSUED TO KIZZIE LENETT MASS, §  ELIGIBILITY AND ANPEY:
RESPONDENT §  DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE & {288
ORDER OF THE BOARD i
]
TO: Kizzie Lenett Mass &
2212 Kay Dr.
Marshall, TX 75670

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on February 9, 2016, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinaﬁer "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CobE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show»comlpliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiatéd and ﬁied inaccordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopEe Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due cpnsideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order



will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Numiver
190124, previously issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be,
and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 9th day of February, 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- Sttt (X pma)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed November 3, 2015.
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 190124
Issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Thereby certify that on the LL_ day of ?10 b YU ﬂ N ,20 (lﬂ , a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addregked to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Kizzie Lenett Mass
2212 Kay Dr.
Marshall, TX 75670

Via USPS First Class Mail
Kizzie Lenett Mass
4954 US Hwy 798
Carthage, TX 75633

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 190124 : §
Issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS, § :
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

- Thisisa disciplinary,prqgeediing- under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occuﬁationg Code. Respondent,
KIZZIE LENETT MASS, is & Vocational Nurse holding License Number 190 124, which is in
current status at the time of this pleadirig.

Written notice-of the facts and conduet: alleged to warrant adverse leensure-actionr was:sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements.of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this.proceeding,

CHARGE 1,

On or about January 14, 2014, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to BURGLARY OF A
VEHICLE, a Class-A misdemeanor offense in the County Comt at Law, Harrison County, Texas,
under Cause No. 2013-1078. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Responident were
deferred, without entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on-probation for a
period of ¢ighteen (18) months and ordered to pay afine-and court costs,

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code; and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE 11

On or about November 24, 201 4, Respondent was indicted for the offense of FAIL TO IDENTIFY
GIVING FALSE/FICTITIOU S INFORMATION, aClass B misdemeanor offense for providing false
information to a peace officer. This matter is pending in the Panola County Cout of Law, Panola
County, Texas, under Cause No. 28743-C.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary . action in. accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TeX, ADMIN. Cobe §217.12(13).

CHARGE HI.

On or about January 30, 2015 » Respondent was indicted for the offense of THEFT OF
PROPERTY>=$500<$1,500, a Class A misdemeanor offense for issuing a check to ABC Wrecker
Service with insufficient funds. This matter is pending in the Panola County Court at Law, Panola
County, Texas, under Cause No. 28855-C.



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE 1V.

On or about November 18, 2014, Respondent entered a plea of guilty to and- was convicted of
BURGLARY OF A VEHICLE, a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on or about July 25,
, 2014, in:the County Court of Panola County, Texas, under Cause No, 28638-C. As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was sentenced to.confinement in the Panola County Détention Center for
aperiod of twelve (12) months; however, imposition of the sentenee of confinement was suspended;
and Respondent was:placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months, and ordered to pay
restitution in the amount of two thousand onehundred twenty dollars ($2,120), along with a fine and
court costs.

The above action .constitutes grounds for dxsclplmary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217,12(13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN-that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice. Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213 27 - 213,33-and Tex.Occ. CopE Ch. 53, Additionally, staff will seek
- to impose on Respondent the administrative: costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The costof proceedirigs shall include, but is not limited to, the cost, paid,
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearmgs and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel forlegal and i investigative services, the cost of acourt reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff'time, travel, and expenses. These, shall be in an amount of at.
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00),

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.goy.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct; and on adopted policies related to
Behavior Involving Lying and Falsification; and related to Behavior Involving Fraud, Theft, and
Deception, which can be found under the "Discipline & Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines"
section of the Board's- website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the-Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary

Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODB §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline &

Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated September
14, 2010.

Filed this _ ,ilf) _dayof i Lo o

TEXASBOARD OF NURSING
;’3“ ¢ W. Johnston, General- Counsel - - -
Podrd Certified - Administrative Law
‘Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bai No, 50511847
John F, Legris; Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistait General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower 11, Suite 460.
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated September 14, 2010

D(2015.08.28)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

HRIE AR IOR RO AR A A AR o o §$ gggg
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §  AGREED : g ' »ggﬁ 1
License Number 190124 § B : Nfies
issued to KIZZIB LENETT MASS §  ORDER § T
N 11
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bc :g%

: . , 1

considered the matter of KIZZIE LENETT MASS, Vocational Nurse License Number 190, w 2

Hereiriafiet feferred 1o as Respondent, -

Information receivé& by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.455@)‘(10)&(’113), Texas Occupations Code, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent‘waivcd.rcpresentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry-of this Orderoﬁ“erédvon May 31,2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive
Director, subject to ratification by the Board. ‘

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of'the law for retention of the license,

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Panola Junior College,
Carthage, Texas, on August 18, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 9, 2003.

5 Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

09/2003 - 05/2008 Staff Nurse Henderson Health and Rehabilitation
: Center, Henderson, Texas

190124:123 Clo
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Respondent's nursing eniployment history continued:

06/2008 - 07/2009 ‘Staff Nurse Comm-ux_'n'ty Care Center
Marshall, Texas

04/2009 - 1072009 Staff Nurse Heritage House of Marshall
Marshall, Texas

09/2009 - Unknown Staff Nurse Marshall Manor Nursing Home

Mearshall, Texas

On or about March 20,2007, Respondent plead "Guilty" to "Theft of Property >=$20<$500
by Chetk" (a Misdémeatior Class B'offense comiitted on March 4, 2007) in the County
Court. at Law, Panola County, ‘Texas; Cause Number 24043, As-a result of the plea,
Respondent received six (6) months confinement, which was suspended, was placed on
twelve (12) months probation, and was ordered to pay a fine and court costs. Respondent’s

‘conduct was likely to injure the public.

Oa or about March 2, 2008, while renewing her license with The Texas Board of Nursing,

: Reﬂwﬂdentfmswered"'No-“ftbiqueStibnznumbertwo¢(2)’whichaskedﬁhrelcvaﬁtpart; "Have

you, within the past 24 months.or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including
those pending appeal:
i been:convicted of a misdemeanor? ...

pled'nolo contenders; no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?
been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated guilty? ..,
been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

I been cited or charged with any violation of the law? ...”
On or about March 20, 2007, Respondent plead "Guilty" to "Theft of Property >=$20 <$500
by Check" (a Misdemeanor Class B offense committed on March 4, 2007) in the County
Court at Law, Panola County, Texas, Cause Number 24043, As a result of the plea,
Respondent received six (6) months confinement, which was suspended, was placed on
twelve (12) months probation, and was ordered to pey a fine and court costs. Respondent’s
conduct may have affected the Board’s decision regarding her licensure,

moop

b

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent was employed
as a Staff Nurse with Community Care Center, Marshall, Texas, and had been in this positien
for one (1) year.

On or about June 11, 2009, while employed with Community Care Center of Marshall,
Marshall, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician when Respondent found Resident
C. M. unresponsive, Resident C.M. was terminally ill and the resident’s change in condition

190124:123 -2-
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a

Clo



10.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9); Respondent states that
Resident C. M. was terminal, that the physician was aware of the resident’s overall declining
condition, and that “During the last 6months, (the) resident had several changes inmentation
including hallucinating, confusion, blan} staring, disrobing, yelling, and excess lethargy,

Resident (CM)'s status fluctuated from day to day with varying levels of weakness,

orientation, ‘and physical condition; On provious incidents, (the) resident responded to

oxygen therapy and rest with improvement noted by ‘increased: activity and ‘increased.
orientation. On June 11, 2009, et the start of my 6-2 shift as charge nurse, the CNA and I
found C.M. lying flat in bed where she appeared to have some difficulty breathing.”
Respondent states that she élevated the head of the bed and initiated oxygen at 2 liters per
nasal cannula, and the resident was nonverbal and staring into space, Respondent indicates
she called the RN :supervisor and the ADON into the room, who shestates “verbally agreed
with my :ﬁs&&ﬁéﬁﬁn&‘iﬁiﬁéﬁ%ﬁéf’"Acébidiiiiﬁ?Wéﬁﬁaﬂiiﬁé‘féﬁ%ﬁt was more

responsive throughiout the shift, and toward the end of her S}ﬁﬁ,'t_he'residentrespondﬁcd‘ to

name and her eyes focused on the person talking.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectioris 301.451-301.555, the Board: has jurisdiction
over this matter, .

Notice was setved in accordirice with law,

The ovidence recsived: is sufficient 10 prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Qccupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.LINA),1)B),
(H(D),(1)M)&(1)(P) and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B);(4);(6)H)&(6)().

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301 +452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take _disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 190124,
heretofore issued to KIZZIE LENETT MASS, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,
ORDER
~ IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ‘ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL complyin all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 etseq., the Rules and Regulations Relatingto Nurse Education,

190124:123 -3-
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's Hoense is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent maynot WQ;k:puféi:de the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written penhiSsion of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
B’oar&- of Nixrsing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:”

(1)'RESPONDENT:SHALI;; within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the coursé is-not being offered by a pre-approved
pravider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audi'ence;sﬁall include nurses, It shall be a' minimum of six (6) hours in
length. ‘The course's content shall inchude the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principlesof nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, MiSuse,‘ Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification, Courses focusing on melpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office. of the Board to Qeriify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

190124:123 ~4- -
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDBNT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video-programs will not be approved. .In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this

* course shgl!beamixﬁmmn-of- six (6) houts in length, RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in a-clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL, focus ontasks of physical assessment dmyaﬁa'éha1fa‘egpfaﬁaéasyfme *'
same Registered Nurse who provides the didaetic portion of this course. To be approved, the course
shall cover aili systems of the bédy. Performing as;essments onmock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted, The course description shall indicate goals and objectives fOr:the course,
resources:to be-utilized, and the methods to-be used to determine successfil completion of the
course, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinfeal portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation; RESPONDBNT SHALL CAUSE the instrictor to submit &

" Verification of Course Comple’tionf form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulatéd in this Order, if any, and in addition t‘c; any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure.Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: } 700 )

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1).yeer of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. I order

to.receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

educalion certificats of completion Tor ths progrim fo tho: Board's oHice, 1 (6 aReRtioa 67
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Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at thefollowing

web address: listp:1fwyww liariniest ombrodi

) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine-in the amount of: five hundred
dollars (3500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of thig
Order. Paymentis to be made*direct!y to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's chieck
or UK. inoney order, Partiafpaymmts will not be accepted.

IT ISFURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE INTHE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICEIN A HOSPITAL, NURSING. HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTINGAND
'RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A

OF-SIXTY—FOUR (64)
HOURS 'PER:MONTH'JUNDER;TBE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT A_Pf’LY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board end the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of t’li?s Orderand all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
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Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, ifany, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment,

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eschpresent employer innursing to submit the
Notification of Employment forin, which is provided to the Respondent by the Bokrd; to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB' each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employmient form, which is provided to the: Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse:;

.(7) RESPONDENT SHALJ be sup_ewiscd by a Registered Nurse or & Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises, The. supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be. on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if »necessaiy. ‘The sup.ervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two {2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currenitly
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse reglstry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home hesith agency, RBSPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
. employed or contract for services, Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing, These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nirse
who supervisesvthe RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to.

the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) yeer of employment as

a nurse.,

190124:123 -7- clo



ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's liceﬁse to practice nursing in the State of
Texes and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK,

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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lunderstand that Thave the right to legal counsel prior to vsi'gniﬁ g this Agreed Order,
I waive representation by counsel, I have reviewed this Order, 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations -alleged herein, By my signatore on'ﬂii'.s: Order, I agreo to the Findings of Pact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any-conditions of'said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter, waive judicial review of this Order, T understand that ﬂﬁs-Ordef is subject to
ritification by thie Board, When:thisOrder s ratified, th terms ofthis Orderbecome effective, and
a copy will bemailed tome. Iunderstand thatif] fail to-comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subj ec_t-toinvestigationnnd-diSciplin&ry sanction, includingvrevocation; of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,

s a consequence of my noncompliance,

Notary Public in and for
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5 day of August, 2010, by KIZZIR
LENETT MASS, Vocatxonal ‘Nurse License Number 190124, and said Order is final,

g a“gmn!,&% Eﬁ'ectxve.thisz 14* day of September, 2010,
g oy g Kathetine A, Thomas, MN 3

P o Executive Director on behalf

oy §° ‘of said Bodrd -

7»13;,,;;;20{{“}\;\'«“‘
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